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state governments or any agency thercof under any applicable pro-
gram for acquisition of park lands.

Sec. 6. So far as practicable the county of Hennepin shall
make available to the Hennepin County Park Reserve District and
the Board of said district shall, if feasible, utilize to the fullest ex-
tent possible the services of all county departments, including, but
not limited to, rcad and bridge, sheriff, surveyor, attormey, and
budget and purchasing.

Sec. 7. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sec-
tions 398.01 to 398.21 as applied to the Hennepin County Park
Reserve District are amended so far, but only so far, as necessary
to give full force and eflect to the provisions of this act and to the
provisions of any other special law affecting that district.

Sec. 8. The provisions of this act shall be of no effect
unless prior to January 1, 1965 bonds in the amount of $3,000,000
have been issued by the Hennepin County Park Reserve District
pursuant to Laws of Minnesota 1963, Chapter 217. :

Sec. 9. This act shall become effective upon approval by
a reselution adopted by the vote of a majority of the members
of the Board of Park district commissioners of the Hennepin
County Park Reserve District, and a resolution adepted by the
vote of a majority of the members of the city council of the city
of Minneapolis, and a resolution adopted by the vote of a majority
of the members of the board of park commissioners of the city of
Minneapolis, and a resolution adopted by a vote of the majority of
the members of the Board of County Commissioners of Hennepin
county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 27, 1963,

CHAPTER 884—H. F. No. 1877
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operations of the state
government; adding a route to the trunk highway system; and
appropriating money 1o the department of highways and for other
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  State government; highways; appropriations.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strilccont.



1692 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

The sums hereinafter set forth and designated “APPROPRIA-
TIONS,” or so much therecof as may be necessary, are hereby ap-
propriated out of the trunk highway fund in the state treasury to
the department of highways for the purposes specified in the follow-
ing sections of the act, to be available for the fiscal year indicated
for each purpose. The figures “1964” and 1965” wherever used
herein mean the appropriations listed thereunder to be available
for the year ending June 30, 1964, and June 30, 1965, respectively.
Except as otherwise specifically provided, the appropriations herein
are for those purposes required by Minnesota Statutes, Section
161.50, Subdivision 2.

APPROPRIATIONS

Available for the Year

Ending June 30

1964 1965
$ $
Sec. 2. Administration of the De-
partment of highways

Subdivision 1. Salaries ........... 1,640,714 1,637,602
Approved Complement—259
Subd. 2.  Supplies and expense..... 472,560 478,635
Sec. 3. Safety division
Subdivision 1.  Salaries .......... 4,786,32? 4,889,236
Approved Complement—1964—792 I

1965—793 .t
Subd. 2.  Supplies and expenses .... 637,570 619,520

None of the moneys provided in this

item shall be expended for mandatory

annual physical examinations for all :
members of the highway patrol. This "
requirement shall not be construed to
prohibit 2 mandatory physical exam-
ination for such individual highway
patrolmen who may be subject to a
physical disability.

Sec. 4. Plant and equipment . .. ... 2,573,830 1,964,394

None of the moneys available to the
department of highways shall be ex-
pended for the purchase or acquisition
of additional aircraft,
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Except for an equipment storage build-
ing at Evansville, Fort Snelling and
Stewartville, which are provided for
herein, no other buildings shall be con-
structed to be paid for out of moneys
appropriated by this act or any other act
except as specifically authorized by law.
No buildings shall be constructed to
be paid for out of moneys appropriated
by this act or by any other act unless
the commissioner of highways has first
consulted with and obtained advice from
the legislative buildings commission.

Sec. 5. Contingent fund ....... ... 200,000

Provided that the balance remaining on
June 30, 1964, shall not cancel but be
available for the following vear. The
above appropriation to be expended
by the governor afier consultation with
the legislative advisory committee as
provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section
3.30.

Sec. 6. Pay of state officers and employees. Notwith-
standing any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 43, to the
contrary, moneys appropriated by this act or any other appropria-
tion law for salaries shall be expended only in conformity with
the provisions of this section.

(a) An economic salary adjustment in accordance with the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 43.122 and 43.123,
shall be paid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1963; but no
additional economic salary adjustment shall be computed, even
if due, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1964,

(b)  Salary increases authorized by the proposed civil service
pay plan on file in the office of the commissioner of administration
to be made effective on July 1, 1963, may be paid provided, how-
ever, that in computing the salary increases, if any, authorized by
the pay plan, the cconomic salary adjustment authorized in clause
(a) shall be considered as a part of the pay increases of the pay
plan, and not in addition thereto.

{c) Merit increases and longevity increases shall not be
granted during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1963. Merit in-
creases and longevity increases may be granted as provided by law
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during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1964, to the extent that
appropriations are available therefor. Merit increases granted pur-
suant to this section shall be on the basis of established standards.

(dy The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 43,12,
Suvdivision 2, Clause (6) are applicable to the foregoing and to the
provisions of any other appropriation act enacted during the 1963
legislative session from which salaries are paid.

Sec. 7.  Salary allotment limitation.  Departmenis or agen-
cies that are subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
16.16, and that operate in whole or in part with standing appropria-
tions shall be subject to the provisions of this section. For the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1964, the commissioner of administration
shall {imit the annual and quarterly budget allotments for salaries
as follows:

(a) In departments or agencies having from 51 to 100
employees and in the state colleges, 99 percent of the total moneys
required for the payment of salaries, merit increases, longevity in-
creases, and retirement contributions shall be allotted.

{(b) In departments or agencies having 10l or more em-
ployeces, 98 percent of the total moneys required for the payment
of salaries, merit increases, longevity increases, and retirement con-
tributions shall be allotted.

Sec. 8. Subdivision 1. Commencing July 1, 1963, the
salaries of the positions listed in this subdivision within the de-
partment of highways shall be as follows:

Chief Supervisor ......c.ooviinnciinvnnn $ 878
Chief Assistant Supervisor ................ 781
Deputy Assistant Supervisor .............. 694
Assistant Supervisor .................... 641
SErgeants . ......c.oiiiiinaia s 569
Highway Safety Director ................. 988

Patrol officers positions not otherwise enumerated in this
subdivision, a basic salary of not less than $416 adjusted in con-
formity with Minnésota Statutes, Section 161.47, Subdivision 2,
Clause 1.

Subd. 2. Commencing July 1, 1964, and thereafter, the
salaries of the positions listed in this subdivision within the depart-
ment of highways shall be as follows:
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Chief SUPEIVISOT .. .....ovniernnennnn... $ 913
Chief Assistant Supervisor ................ 812
Deputy Assistant Supervisor .............. 722
Assistant Supervisor . ........ ... ... ... 667
SergeaAntS ........ . .. 592
Highway Safety Director ...... e 1,028

Patrol officers positions not otherwise enumerated in this
subdivision, a basic salary of not less than $433 adjusted in con-
formity with Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.47, Subdivision 2,
Clause 1.

Subd. 3. Except as modified by the terms and provisions
of subdivisions | and 2, the other benefits, compensation, and
privileges in Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.47, Subdivision 2,
shall continue to apply to the positions named therein.

Subd. 4. In compiling the next editions of Minnesota Stat-
utes, the revisor of statutes shall insert the salaries for the positions
provided for in subdivisions 1 and 2, appropriately, in lieu of the
salaries for the same positions contained in Minnesota Statutes,
Section 161.47, Subdivision 2. The revisor of statutes shall also
strike from such subdivision 2 the words “commencing July 1, 1959”
and insert in licu thereof, wherever the same appears in said sub-
division, “commencing July 1, 1963”, or “July 1, 1964”7, as the
case may be,

Sec. 9. Annual leave allowances. None of the moneys
appropriated by this act or any other appropriation law shall be
expended in paying state officers or employees in the unclassified
service for unused portions of annual leave allowances provided for
by Minnesota Statutes, Section 351.12, for any greater period of
time than is permitted stale officers or employces in the classified
service.

Sec. 10.  Approved complement.  Except as otherwise pro-
vided herein whenever an appropriation for salaries discloses an
approved complement the department is limited in the employment
of the number of full-time equivalent persons indicated by such
approved complement.

Additional employees over the number of the approved com-
plement may be employed on the basis of public necessity or
emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the
governor shall not approve such additional personnel until he has
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consulted with the legislative advisory committee created by Laws
1943, Chapter 594, and such committec has made its recommenda-
tion upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only.
Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation
promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. The pro-
visions hereof shall extend to any other agency to which the present
authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred,
but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be
abolished.

Sec. 11.  Appropriation limitations,  Notwithstanding any
provisions in Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.50, to the contrary,
the moneys appropriated by this act are the only moneys to be
expended for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.50,
Subdivision 2; the provisions of Subdivision 3 of such section are
hereby suspended and made inoperative.

Sec. 12.  Minnesota safety council.  This act includes funds
for salaries,, supplies and expenses, including the cost of publishing
the quarterly “Minnesota Safety,” to assist the highway activities
of the Minnesota safety council which participation by the depart-
ment of highways in the programs of the Minnesota safety council
shall be continued, including assignment of highway personnel to
the Minnesota safety council as follows: three full-time information
representatives 1, two full-time clerk-stenographers i1, and one part-
time clerk-stenographer L.

Sec. 13.  Unobligated balances on hand, cancelled into
trunk highway fund. Except as otherwise provided in this act,
any unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropriations
made hercby on June 30 of any fiscal year shall cancel into the
trunk highway fund.

Sec. 14. [219.401] {Subd. 2.] Minnesota highway
safety account. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to
the contrary, all moneys credited to the Minnesota highway safety ac-
count are hereby appropriated annually for the purposes of carry-
ing out the terms and provisions of, Minnesota Statutes, Section
219.40 as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 458,

Sec. 15. Trunk highway system, additional route.  There
is hereby added to the trunk highway system a new route described
as follows: [161.115.] Route 326. Beginning at a point on
Route No. 394 at or near the intersection of Route No. 63 in the
northwest one quarter of section 17, township 31 north, range 22
west, in the village of Lino Lakes, Anoka county; thence in a gen-
eral westerly direction to the main entrance of the Minnesota youth
center situated in the northeast one quarter of section 18, township
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31 north, range 22 west, to include a loop on the east side of the
service building. '

Sec. 16. Reappropriated balance. The unexpended moneys
appropriated to the commissioner of administration in the total
sum of $400,000 by Laws 1961, Chapter 575, Sec. 2, coded as
Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.76, are hercby reappropriated to
the commissioner of administration for the purposes set forth in said
section except that not to exceed $75,000 thereof may be expended
for the purchase of additional motor vehicles for the central motor
pool. None of the moneys reappropriated by this section shall
cancel, but shall be available for expenditure to June 30, 1965.

Approved May 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 885—H. F. No. 1995

An act relating to the salaries of the judges of the municipal
court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 488.A4.02, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.02, Sub-
division 9, 1s amended to read:

Subd. 9. Minneapolis municipal urt; judges’ salaries.
Each judge shall be paid an annual salaryegf $14;:250 376,000 in
semimonthly installments out of the treasury of the city of Minne-
apolis, If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary re-
maining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be
paid to his estate.

Approved May 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 886—H. F. No. 2008

An act relating to the re-enactment of certain surtaxes and
the re-enactment of certain additional taxes and providing for the
disposition of the proceeds thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes
1961, Sections 290.06, Subdivisions 4, 5, 6 and 7; 290.361, Sub-
ggié'séons 6 and 7; 298.011; 299.011; 34047, Subdivision 5 and

62, :
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